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▪ Increase in crude oil prices is positive for upstream companies and would lead to higher 

realisations and cash flows while incentivising capex. Moreover, domestic gas prices remain 

remunerative since production costs for the nomination fields are low.

▪ Industry debt levels are likely to remain stable in FY2026 and, accordingly, the leverage and debt 

coverage metrics are also expected to be stable and healthy.

Highlights

Crude prices shot up sharply to around 

$74-75/bbl, following the growing 

geopolitical concerns in West Asia. In 

April 2025, crude oil prices had 

dropped to around $62–65/bbl 

following US–China tariff escalations 

and the decision by OPEC+ to raise 

output by adding 411,000 bpd each in 

May, June and July. Rising crude prices 

would be positive for the upstream 

sector.

▪ On June 13, 2025, a conflict started between Israel and Iran, following which crude prices surged 

to ~$74-75/bbl from ~$64-65/bbl. Iran straddles the Strait of Hormuz, which remains one of the 

key energy choke points, through which almost 20% of global liquids and liquified natural gas 

(LNG) is traded. 

▪ Domestic crude oil production has been steadily declining owing to maturing oilfields with the 

trend continuing in FY2025. This has resulted in growing import dependence, to the extent of 89% 

during FY2025. Oil production is expected to remain in the range of 28-30 million tonnes in the 

medium term, while gas production is likely to grow. 

▪ Domestic gas prices from nominated fields are estimated to remain closer to the ceiling in the 

near term amid firm crude oil prices, as it is pegged at a 10% slope to the monthly average of the 

India crude basket, with a floor and ceiling of $4.0/mmbtu and $6.75/mmbtu, respectively.

▪ Crude oil imports from Iraq, Saudi Arabia, Kuwait and the UAE that pass through SoH account for 

~45-50% of total crude imports by India. About 60% of the natural gas imports by India pass 

through SoH.

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=4dbee607-97e3-4832-bf2f-81b5e0bf045d


4

Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Girishkumar Kadam Senior Vice-President and Group Head girishkumar@icraindia.com 022- 6114 3441

Prashant Vasisht Senior Vice-President and Co-Group Head prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 322

Ankit Jain Sector Head and Vice President ankit.jain@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 865

Himani Sanghvi Analyst himani.sanghvi@icraindia.com 079 – 6923 3048
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West Sanket.Kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head – Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, 

makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of 

its group companies, while publishing or otherwise disseminating other reports may have presented data, analyses and/or opinions that may be 

inconsistent with the data, analyses and/or opinions in this publication. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of 

opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents. 
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Thank You!
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